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List of equity interests of Koninklijke DSM N.V. having its registered office in Heerlen

in the Netherlands

(situation as at 31 December 2021)

A. group companies included in the consolidated financial statements

Company name

Registered Office

7836333 Canada Inc. Nova Scotia
7971770 Canada Limited Nova Scotia
Acopal BV Heerlen

Agro Amino Acids BV (Triple A)
Avansya Vof

's Gravenhage
Delft

Best Apex Investments Limited Hong Kong
BioCare Copenhagen A/S Copenhagen
Biomin (Cambodia) Co Ltd Cambodia
Biomin (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Malaysia
Biomin America Inc United States
Biomin Argentina SA Argentina
Biomin Biotech Sp.z.0.0. Poland
Biomin Canada Inc Canada
Biomin China Co Ltd China

Biomin Czech s.r.o.
Biomin d.o.o.

Czech Republic
Croatia

Biomin Deutschland GmbH Germany
Biomin do Brasil Ltda Brazil
Biomin Ecuador SA Ecuador
Biomin GmbH Austria
Biomin Guatemala SA Guatemala
Biomin Holding GmbH Austria
Biomin India (branch office of 5000) India

Biomin Japan KK Japan
Biomin Korea Ltd Republic of Korea
Biomin Lietuva UAB Lithuania
Biomin Magyarorszag Kft Hungary
Biomin Mexici SA de CV Mexico
Biomin New Zealand Ltd New Zealand
Biomin Panama SA Panama
Biomin Philippines Inc Philippines
Biomin Phytogenics GmbH Germany
Biomin Polska Sp.z.0.0. Poland
Biomin Romania SRL Romania
Biomin Russia LLC Russia
Biomin Singapore Pte Ltd Singapore
Biomin Slovensko s.r.o. Slovakia
Biomin South Africa Ltd South Africa
Biomin Turkey Ltd Turkey

Biomin UK Ltd
Biomin Ukraine LLC

United Kingdom
Ukraine

Biomin Vietnam Co Ltd Vietnam
Biomin Vietnam Co Ltd (dependent branch of 7372) Vietnam
Chemelot Real Estate BV Sittard-Geleen
CSK Food Enrichment BV Leeuwarden
CSK Food Enrichment CV Leeuwarden
CSK Food Enrichment France Sarl Paris

Cubic Tech Corporation Mesa, Arizona
DSM (China) Ltd. Shanghai
DSM (Jiangsu) Biotechnology Co.Ltd. Yixing City
DSM Advanced Polyesters Emmen BV Heerlen

DSM Advanced Solar BV Heerlen

DSM Besin Maddeleri Ltd. Sti.

DSM Bio-based Products & Services BV

Gebze / Kocaeli
Delft

DSM Biomedical BV Heerlen
DSM Biomedical Inc Exton
DSM Biotecnologia Ltda Sao Paulo
DSM Central Europe sro Prague
DSM China Animal Nutrition Research Center Co Ltd Bazhou
DSM China Holding AG Kaiseraugst
DSM China Holding | BV Heerlen
DSM China Holding Il BV Heerlen
DSM Copolymer, Inc. Wilmington
DSM Costarricense Zona Franca S.A. Costa Rica
DSM DAB BV Heerlen
DSM Delft BV Delft

DSM Delft Permit BV Delft

DSM Eastern Europe, OO0 Moscow
DSM Elastomers BV Heerlen

DSM Engineering Materials (China) BV Sittard-Geleen
DSM Engineering Materials (Emmen) BV Heerlen

Country
CA

CA
NL
NL
NL
HK
DK
KH
MY
us
AR
PL
CA
CN
Ccz
HR

Unitno.

7105
7102
8715
9601
7841
1814
1682
7362
7363
7340
7344
7301
7343
7374
7333
7336
7332
7350
7345
7320
7342
7310
7369
7368
7370
7324
7323
7341
7366
7346
7364
7337
7322
7335
7328
7360
7334
7329
7338
7325
7327
7372
7373
8645
7628
7620
7622
1536
1754
1806
1046
5186
1710
5192
5182
5165
5195
1116
2819
2831
7856
7858
1542
2801
8795
7873
7851
2052
1590
7702
2725

'DSM

BRIGHT SCIENCE. BRIGHTER LIVING.

BG Royal DSM  Participation %
DNP 100
DNP 100
OTHER * 100
OTHER 100
DFS 50
DFS 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 75
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DSM NL 100
DFS 100
DFS 100
DFS 100
DPM 100
DNP 100
DFS 100
DEM 100
DIC 100
DNP 100
DIC 100
DIC 100
DIC 100
DIC 100
DNP 100
DNP 100
DNP ** 100
DFS 100
DFS 100
OTHER 100
DNP 100
DEM 100
DFS 100
DFS 50
OTHER 100
OTHER ** 100
DEM 100
DEM 100
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Company name

DSM Engineering Materials (Jiangsu) Co. Ltd.
DSM Engineering Materials BV

DSM Engineering Materials China Enterprise BV
DSM Engineering Materials International BV
DSM Engineering Materials Korea Co. Ltd.
DSM Engineering Materials, Inc.

DSM Esparia S.A.

DSM Executive Services BV

DSM Facemasks BV

DSM Finance BV

DSM Finance SAS

DSM Fine Chemicals 2 BV

DSM Food Specialties (Shanghai) Ltd
DSM Food Specialties Australia Pty Ltd.
DSM Food Specialties BV

DSM Food Specialties China Holding 1 BV
DSM Food Specialties France SAS

DSM Food Specialties Italy SpA

DSM Food Specialties Ltd. Sti.

DSM Food Specialties Poland sp. z 0.0.
DSM Food Specialties Services Poland
DSM Food Specialties Stevia BV

DSM Food Specialties Superdex SAS
DSM Food Specialties USA, Inc.

DSM France SAS

DSM Germany GmbH

DSM Gist Holding BV

DSM Gist Services B

DSM Group Business Services BV

DSM Group Spain 2000 SL

DSM High Performance Polyethylenes BV
DSM Holding Company USA, Inc.

DSM Holdings New Zealand Ltd.,

DSM Hydrocolloids China BV

DSM | BV

DSM ICD Participations BV

DSM Il BV

DSM Il BV

DSM India Private Limited

DSM Industrial Services BV

DSM Industriegrond BV

DSM Innovation Center BV

DSM Innovation Inc.

DSM Insurances BV

DSM Intellectual Property BV

DSM International BV

DSM International Participations BV

DSM IP Assets BV

DSM ltalia SrL

DSM IV BV

DSM Japan Engineering Materials KK
DSM Japan K.K.

DSM Jiangshan Pharmaceutical (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd.

DSM Marine Lipids Peru S.A.C.
DSM Materials Science Center BV
DSM Nederland BV

DSM NHU Engineering Materials (Zhejiang) Co., Ltd

DSM NL Services BV

DSM North America , Inc.

DSM NuBus Proteins BV

DSM Nutrition Korea Ltd.

DSM Nutritional Products (Thailand) Ltd.
DSM Nutritional Products (UK) Ltd.

DSM Nutritional Products A/S

DSM Nutritional Products AG

DSM Nutritional Products Argentina SA
DSM Nutritional Products Australia Pty Ltd.
DSM Nutritional Products Canada Inc.
DSM Nutritional Products Chile SA

DSM Nutritional Products China BV

DSM Nutritional Products China Enterprise BV
DSM Nutritional products China Holding BV
DSM Nutritional Products Colombia SA
DSM Nutritional Products Costa Rica SA
DSM Nutritional Products Denmark ApS
DSM Nutritional Products Dominicana, SRL
DSM Nutritional Products Ecuador SA
DSM Nutritional Products Egypt LLC

DSM Nutritional Products Europe AG

Registered Office
Jiangyin
Heerlen
Sittard-Geleen
Sittard-Geleen
Seoul
Wilmington
Barcelona
Heerlen
Sittard-Geleen
Heerlen
Puteaux
Heerlen
Shanghai
Moorebank
Delft

Delft

Seclin
Lacchiarella
Izmir

Tordn
Warsaw

Delft

St. Clar
Wilmington
Puteaux
Disseldorf
Heerlen

Delft

Heerlen
Barcelona
Heerlen
Wilmington
Auckland
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen

Pune

Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Parsipanny
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen

Como

Heerlen
Tokyo
Minato-ku, Tokyo
Jingjiang City
Lima

Heerlen
Heerlen
Xingchang
Sittard-Geleen
Parsippany
Delft

Seoul
Bangkok
Ayrshire
Hvidovre
Kaiseraugst
Buenos Aires
Wagga Wagga
Ayr

Santiago de Chile
Heerlen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Bogota

San José
Hersholm
Santo Domingo
Quito

New Cairo
Birsfelden

Country
CN

NL
NL
NL
KR
us
ES
NL
NL
NL
FR
NL
CN
AU
NL
NL
FR
IT

Unitno.

1080
1040
1090
2620
1055
1131
1113
8640
5185
9921
8525
5600
7580
7530
7870
7597
7553
7711
7705
7621
7596
7840
7617
7572
1112
8560
8660
7880
8703
8565
1524
3226
2781
7862
9925
1522
9926
9927
1085
6105
5230
5140
5194
8780
5188
8738
8707
8582
1114
9928
1070
2523
2851
7103
1042
6440
1095
5290
8540
5132
1720
2689
2739
1684
1201
2788
7002
2271
2787
1803
1820
2780
2789
2793
1830
2792
2795
1701
1163

BG
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DEM
DNP
OTHER
DIC
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DFS
DNP
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER
DNP
DPM
OTHER
DNP
DFS
OTHER
DPM
OTHER
OTHER
DEM
DSM NL
DSM NL
DIC
DIC
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER
OTHER
DNP
OTHER
DEM
DNP
DNP
DNP
DEM
DSM NL
DEM
DSM NL
OTHER
DFS
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
OTHER
DNP
OTHER
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP

Royal DSM  Participation %

ke

*k
*k

*k

**

*k

*k

*k
*k

*k

*k

*k

*k

*k

*k
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Company name
DSM Nutritional Products France SAS

DSM Nutritional Products GmbH

DSM Nutritional Products Guatemala SA

DSM Nutritional Products Hellas EPE

DSM Nutritional Products Holding (Hong Kong) Ltd.
DSM Nutritional Products Holding AG (Ltd SA)
DSM Nutritional Products Hungary Ltd

DSM Nutritional Products Iberia SA

DSM Nutritional Products India Pvt. Ltd.

DSM Nutritional Products Kenya Ltd.

DSM Nutritional Products Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.
DSM Nutritional Products Mexico SA de CV
DSM Nutritional Products Nederland BV

DSM Nutritional Products New Zealand Ltd
DSM Nutritional Products Nigeria Limited

DSM Nutritional Products NV

DSM Nutritional Products Paraguay S.R.L
DSM Nutritional Products Peru SA

DSM Nutritional Products Philippines, Inc.

DSM Nutritional Products Romania SRL

DSM Nutritional Products Rus LLC

DSM Nutritional Products SellCo Holding BV
DSM Nutritional Products South Africa (Pty) Ltd.
DSM Nutritional Products Sp.z.0.0.

DSM Nutritional Products SRB D.O.O.

DSM Nutritional Products Taiwan Ltd.

DSM Nutritional Products Tatarstan Holding BV
DSM Nutritional Products Uruguay SA

DSM Nutritional Products Venezuela SA

DSM Nutritional Products Vietnam Ltd.

DSM Nutritional Products, LLC

DSM Onroerend Goed Exploitatie Maatschappij BV
DSM Pension Services BV

DSM Pharmaceuticals Inc.

DSM PPE Plus BV

DSM Produtos Nutricionais Brasil S.A.

DSM Protective Materials BV

DSM Protective Materials International BV
DSM Protective Materials LLC

DSM Purity BV

DSM Raffinaderij BV

DSM Rainbow (Inner Mongolia) Biotechnology Co., Ltd.

DSM Re Switzerland AG

DSM Research BV

DSM Sales Offices BV

DSM Scandinavia AB

DSM Services BV

DSM Shared Services India Private Limited
DSM Singapore Industrial Pte Ltd.
DSM Sourcing BV

DSM South America Ltda

DSM Specialty Compounds NV
DSM Trading (Shanghai) Ltd.
DSM Trading Misr LLC

DSMV BV

DSM Venturing BV

DSM Vision 2005 BV

DSM Vitamins (Changchun) Ltd.
DSM Vitamins (Hunan) Ltd.

DSM Vitamins (Shandong) Ltd.
DSM Vitamins (Shanghai) Ltd.
DSM Vitamins (Sichuan) Co. Ltd.
DSM Vitamins Trading (Shanghai) Co. Ltd.
Dutch Dairy Ingredients BV

Dutch PPE Solutions VOF

DSM Austria GmbH

Erber Biotech (Thailand) Co Ltd
Erber Biotech Australia Pty Ltd
Erber Biotech BeNeLux BV

Erber Biotech d.o.o. Novi Sad
Erber Biotech France SAS

Erber Biotech Pakistan (Private) Ltd
Erber Enzymes GmbH

Finalor Ltd.

First Choice Ingredients, Inc.
Fortitech Rus

Fortitech Asia Pacific SDN, BHD
Fortitech Europe ApS
Gist-Brocades Beheer Il BV

Registered Office
Village-Neuf
Grenzach-Wyhlen
Villa Nueva
Erythrea

Hong Kong
Basel

Budapest
Madrid

Mumbai

Kenya

Kuala Lumpur
Jalisco

Venlo

Auckland

Lagos

Deinze

Pedro Juan Caballero
Lima

Makati City
Stefanestii de Jos
Tatarstan
Heerlen

Isando
Mszczonow
Ruma

Taipei
Amsterdam
Montevideo
Maracay-Estado Aragua
Ho Chi Minh City
New Castle
Heerlen

Heerlen
Parsipanny
Sittard-Geleen
Sao Paulo
Sittard-Geleen
Heerlen
Wilmington
Sittard-Geleen
Heerlen

Chifeng City in Inner Mongolia China
Schaffhausen
Geleen

Heerlen

Grabo

Heerlen
Hyderabad
Singapore
Heerlen

Sao Paulo

Genk

Shanghai

Sadat City - Industrial Zone
Heerlen

Heerlen

Heerlen
Changchun
Heng Yang City
Shandong
Shanghai

Pixian

Shanghai
Rouveen
Eindhoven
Getzersdorf
Thailand
Australia
Netherlands
Serbia

France

Pakistan
Germany

Altdorf
Germantown
Moscow

Banting
Gadstrup

Delft

Country
FR

DE
GT
GR
CN
CH
HU
ES
IN

KE
MY

Unitno.

1747
1281
2794
2809
2850
1205
2807
7053
2098
1706
2783
2785
2784
2770
1705
1689
7255
2797
2782
1685
2841
2400
2825
1297
1670
2777
2833
2790
2803
2806
2294
5210
8730
2861
5183
7260
1525
1532
1528
5166
5215
1816
8509
8555
6011
6045
9910
8702
1572
6418
6047
1045
7878
1702
9924
5145
1170
2829
2823
2826
1755
2828
2830
7625
5180
7300
7367
7365
7330
7331
7326
7371
7305
1202
7630
7205
7201
7203
8656

BG
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DSM NL
OTHER
OTHER
DIC
DNP
DPM
DPM
DPM
DIC
DSM NL
DFS
OTHER
DSM NL
OTHER
DEM
OTHER
OTHER
DEM
OTHER
DPM
DEM
DFS
DNP
OTHER
DIC
OTHER
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DFS
DIC
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DFS
DNP
DNP
DNP
OTHER

Royal DSM

ke

ke

*k

%

*k

%

*k

ke

*k

ke

*k

*k

*k

Participation %
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

75
100
100
100
100
100

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

50
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
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Company name

Glycom A/S

Glycom GmbH i.l.

Glycom Manufacturing A/S

Graetheide BV

Hexagon Energy BV

Hologram Sciences, Inc.

|I-Health, Inc.

Interferm BV

Istituto delle Vitamine S.p.A.

Jiangsu Jiangyuan Thermal Power Co. Ltd
KNC NOR Operations Sub, LLC

Kwalipak BV

Limburg Raffinaderij BV

Limited Liability Company Volgalon Limited

Limited Liability Company Volgaplast Compounding Limited

Midori USA, Inc.

Mixfit Europe SA

Mixfit Inc.

NeoResins Polymeren Vertrieb GmbH
NewCo C BV

Olatein Dieppe SAS

Olatein VOF

P&M Properties of Germantown, LLC
P.T. DSM Nutritional Products Indonesia

P.T. DSM Nutritional Products Manufacturing Indonesia

Pentapharm AG

Pentapharm do Brasil

Pocket Coach Corporation

PT Biomin Indonesia

Romer Labs (Beijing) Co Ltd

Romer Labs Analytical Service (Wuxi) Ltd
Romer Labs Canada ULC

Romer Labs Deutschland GmbH
Romer Labs Diagnostic GmbH
Romer Labs Division Holding GmbH
Romer Labs do Brasil Ltda

Romer Labs Food Allergen Centre Ltd
Romer Labs Inc

Romer Labs Russia LLC

Romer Labs Malaysia Sdn Bhd
Romer Labs Mexico S de RLZ de CV
Romer Labs Singapore Pte Ltd
Romer Labs UK Ltd

Romer Labs Ukraine LLC

Romer NA Inc

Shandong ICD High Performance Fibre Co Ltd
Shandong ICD Trading Co.Ltd.

Site Grond BV

Sprova BV

Tai-Young Nylon Co. Ltd

Tau Mglle AS

Trusco BV

Twilmij BV

Veramaris LLC

Veramaris VoF

Vestkorn A/S

Vestkorn AB

Vestkorn Milling AS

Vitatene S.A.U.

Welschenheuvel BV

Yantai DSM André Pectin Co.Ltd.

Yimante Health Ingredients (Jingzhou) Company Ltd.

Zhejiang DSM Zhongken Biotechnology Co.Ltd.

B. Other participations (non-consolidated)

Actamax Surgical Materials LLC

Africa Improved Foods (Holding) BV

AnQore (Angore Topco BV)

Biokey Food Agriculture and Animal Husbandry Ltd
Bioprocess Pilot Facility BV

Brightlands Venture Partner Fund IV BV

Chemelot Campus BV

Chemelot Innovation and Learning Labs BV (CHILL)
Chemelot Ventures BV

Chemicalnvest Holding BV

Registered Office
Hgrsholm
Hamburg
Esbjerg
Heerlen
Heerlen
Middletown, Delaware
Delaware
Heerlen
Segrate
Jingjiang City
Exton

Stroe

Heerlen
Togliatti
Togliatti
Cambridge
Lausanne

San Antonio
Linz

Heerlen
Dieppe

Delft
Germantown
Jakarta

Jakarta

Basel
Uberlandia
Boston
Indonesia
China

China

Canada
Germany
Austria

Austria

Brazil

United Kingdom
United States
Russia
Malaysia
Mexico
Singapore
United Kingdom
Ukraine

United States
Laiwu, Shandong Province
Shandong
Heerlen
Heerlen
Kaohsiung Hsien
Tau

Stroe

Stroe
Parsippany
Delft

Holstebro
Karlstad

Tau

Leodn

Heerlen

Yantai, Shandong Province
Jingzhou
Tongxiang City, Zhejiang Province

Wilmington
Heerlen
Urmond
I*stanbul

Delft

Geleen
Heerlen
Heerlen
Sittard-Geleen
Urmond

Country
DK

DE
DK
NL
NL
us
us
NL
IT
CN
us
NL
NL
RU
RU
us
CH
us
AT
NL
FR
NL
us
ID
ID
CH
BR
us
ID
CN
CN
CA
DE
AT
AT
BR
GB
us
RU
MY
MX
SG
GB
UA
us
CN
CN
NL
NL
T™W
NO
NL
NL
us
NL
DK
SE
NO
ES
NL
CN
CN
CN

us
NL
NL
TR
NL
NL
NL
NL
NL
NL

Unitno.

7280
7283
7281
6125
4537
2297
7084
8650
1323
2852
5304
1662
5220
1062
1060
2300
2299
2298
3122
5400
5133
5134
7631
1206
1204
1225
1224
2296
7361
7387
7388
7384
7396
7390
7380
7391
7397
7381
7392
7386
7393
7385
7394
7395
7382
1531
1534
6130
2045
1050
7542
1660
1661
2402
2401
7641
7643
7640
2842
6135
1815
2870
1804

BG Royal DSM
DNP

DNP
DNP
DSM NL
DSM NL
DNP
DNP
DSM NL
DNP **
DNP
DIC
DNP
DSM NL
DEM
DEM
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
OTHER **
DFS
DFS
DFS
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DPM
DPM
DSM NL
OTHER **
DEM
DFS
DNP
DNP
DNP
DNP
DFS
DFS
DFS
DNP
DSM NL
DFS
DNP
DFS

DIC
DFS
OTHER
DNP
DFS
DSM NL
DSM NL
DSM NL
DSM NL
OTHER

Participation %
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

51
80
100
100
100
100
100
75
75
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
91,753
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
50
50
100
100
100
100
100
75
75
100

Participation %

50
49,634
35

22
49,9
28,3
33,33
25

25

35
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Company name

Dieppe CircularGaz SAS

DSM Sinochem Pharmaceuticals Limited
DSM Sobisco Foods Private Limited
DSM Trustee Company Limited
Enabling Technologies BV

FID GmbH & Co KG

FID Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH
GlycOptim Ltd

Java Foods Ltd.

L.S. Venturing BV

Leading Edge Crystal Technologies Inc.
Life Boost Inc. (Tespo)

Limburg Ventures BV

Natreon Inc.

Nenter & Co., Inc. (Shishou)

Nippon Dyneema Co. Ltd.

Oenobrands SAS

OneServe Brand- und Werkschutz Dienstleistungen GmbH

Panaceutics Nutrition LLC

Pharos Solar LLC

POET-DSM Advanced Biofuels, LLC
QD Solar Inc.

Yantai André Biotechnology Ltd.

Remarks:

Registered Office
Dieppe

Hong Kong
Kolkata

Heanor
Sittard-Geleen
Werne

Werne

Debrecen

Lusaka

Heerlen
Gloucester
Plymouth
Maastricht

New Brunswick, NJ
Shishou

Osaka
Montpellier
Grenzach-Wyhlen
Ringgold
Bellingham

Sioux Falls
Toronto

Yantai, Shandong Province

Country Unitno.

BG
DIC
OTHER
DEM
DNP
DSM NL
DFS
DFS
DNP
DIC

DIC

DIC

DIC
DSM NL
DIC
DNP
DPM
DFS
DNP
DIC

DIC

DIC

DIC
DFS

Royal DSM

Participation %

* With regard to these Group companies, which have their registered office in the Netherlands, a declaration of liability under the terms of Article 403, Book 2 of the

Dutch Civil Code has been issued, which means that not all requirements of title 9 and Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code have to be met.

** These equity interests are interests in which Koninklijke DSM N.V. participates directly (in accordance with Article 379, Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code).

Non-consolidated interests <20% are not shown in this list.
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